IN THE MATTER OF
PERMANENT VOCATIONAL NURSE
LICENSE NUMBER 208898

BEFORE THE TEXAS

BOARD OF NURSING
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ISSUED TO INE
MERLIN JOSEPH DECOUD ELIGIBILITY AND iy g
DISCIPLINARY COMMITTE : §z
£
ORDER OF THE BOARD

TO: MERLIN JOSEPH DECOUD
11 NIGHT HERON LN
ALISO VIEJO, CA 92656
During open meeting held in Austin, Texas, on August 19, 2014, the Texas Board of
Nursing Eligibility and Disciplinary Committee (hereinafter "Committee") heard the above-styled
case, based on the failure of the Respondent to appear as required by 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE Ch. 213.
The Committee finds that notice of the facts or conduct allgged to warrant disciplinary action
has been provided to Respondent in accordance with Texas Government Code § 2001.054(c) and |
Respbndent has been given an opportunity to show compliance with all the requireménts of the
Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301 of the Texas Occupations Code, for retention of Respondent's
license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.
The Committee finds that the Formal Charges were properly initiated and filed in accordance
with section 301.458, Texas Occupations Code.
The Committee finds that after proper and timely Notice regarding the violations alleged in
the Formal Charges was given to Respondent in this matter, Respondent has failed to appear in

accordance with 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE Ch. 213.

The Committee finds that the Board is authorized to enter a default order pursuant to Texas

Government Code § 2001.056.

- The Committee, after review and due consideration, adopts the proposed findings of fact and

conclusions of law as stated in the Formal Charges which are attached hereto and incorporated by
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reference for all purposes and the Staff's recommended sanction of revocation by default. This Order
will be properly served on all parties and all parties will be given an opportunity to file a motion for
rehearing [22 TEX. ADMIN.CODE § 213.16(j)]. All parties have a right to judicial review of this
Order. |

Ail proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law filed by any party not specifically
adopted herein are hereby denied.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Permanent Vocational Nurse License Number
208898, previously issued to MERLIN JOSEPH DECOUD, to practice nursing in the State of Texas
be, and the same is/are hereby, REVOKED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable to Respondent's nurse

licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

Entered this 19th day of August, 2014.

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN, FAAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD

BY:

Attachment:  Formal Charge filed November 7, 2013.



Re: Permanent Vocational Nurse License Number 208898
Issued to MERLIN JOSEPH DECOUD
DEFAULT ORDER - REVOKE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the day of ,20__,atrue and correct

copy of the foregoing DEFAULT ORDER was served and addressed to the following person(s), as

follows:

Via USPS Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested
MERLIN JOSEPH DECOUD
11 NIGHT HERON LN
ALISO VIEJO, CA 92656

- Lt (e o)

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN, FAAN ‘
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD




In the Matter of § BEFORE THE TEXAS
Permanent Vocational Nurse §
License Number 208898 §
Issued to MERLIN JOSEPH DECOUD, JR § BOARD OF NURSING
Respondent - §

FORMAL CHARGES

This is a disciplinary proceeding under Section 301 452(b), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent, .
MERLIN JOSEPH DECOUD, JR, is a Vocational Nurse holding License Number 208898, which
is in delinquent status at the time of this pleading,

Written notice of the facts and conduct alleged to warrant adverse licensure action was sent to
Respondent at Respondent's address of record and Respondent was given opportunity to show
compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license prior to commencement of
this proceeding. :

CHARGE L

On or about December 15, 2011, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to him
on December 14,2010, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Noncompliance is the result of Respondent's
failure to comply with Stipulation Number One (1) of the Agreed Order which states, in pertinent
part: '

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one year (1) year of entry of this
Order, successfully complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence
“and ethics.... ' ‘

A copy of the December 14, 2010, Agreed Order, Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, is
- attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this pleading.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(1) &(10), Texas Occupation Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12 (11)(B). ’

CHARGE IL

On or about December 15,2011, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to him
onDecember 14,2010, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Noncompliance is the result of Respondent's

failure to comply with Stipulation Number One. (1) of the Agreed Order which states, in pertinent
part:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one year (1) year of entry of this
Order, successfully complete a course in medication administration....



The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(1) &(10), Texas Occupation Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12 (11)(B).

CHARGE IIL

- Onorabout December 15, 2011, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to him

on December 14,2010, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Noncompliance is the result of Respondent's
failure to comply with Stipulation Number Three (3) of the Agreed Order which states, in pertinent
part:

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one year (1) year of entry of this
Order, successfully complete the course “Sharpening Critical Thinking
Skills™....

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(1) &(10), Texas Occupation Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
'§217.12 (11)(B). ‘

NOTICE IS GIVEN that staff will present evidence in support of the recommended disposition of
up to, and including, revocation of Respondent’s license/s to practice nursing in the State of Texas
pursuant to the Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301, Texas Occupations Code and the Board's rules,
22 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 213.27 - 213.33. Additionally, staff will seek to impose on Respondent
the administrative costs of the proceeding pursuant to Section 301.461, Texas Occupations Code.
The cost of proceedings shall include, but is not limited to, the cost paid by the Board to the State
Office of Administrative Hearings and the Office of the Attorney General or other Board counsel for
legal and investigative services, the cost of a court reporter and witnesses, reproduction of records,
Board staff time, travel, and expenses. These shall be in an amount of at least one thousand two
hundred dollars ($1200.00). '

NOTICEIS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are incorporated as part of this
pleading and can be found at the Board's website, www.bon.texas.gov.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely on the Disciplinary
Matrix, which can be found at www.bon.texas.gov/disciplinaryaction/discp-matrix.html.

NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN that Respondent's past disciplinary history, as set out below and
described in the Order(s) which is/are attached and incorporated by reference as part of these

charges, will be offered in support of the disposition recommended by staff: Agreed Order dated
December 14, 2010.




Filedthis__ / dayof /l/ Wf 20/2
TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
(| et —
James W. Joh/ston, General Counsel
' Board Certified - Administrative Law
. Texas Board of Legal Specialization.
State Bar No. 10838300
Jena Abel, Assistant General Counsel
" State Bar No. 24036103
Lance Robert Brenton, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24066924
John R. Griffith, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24079751
Robert Kyle Hensley, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 50511847
John F. Legris, Assistant General Counsel _
State Bar No. 00785533
- TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING .
333 Guadalupe, Tower ITI, Suite 460
Austin, Texas 78701
P: (512) 305-6811 o
F:(512) 305-8101 or (512)305-7401

r

Attachmenfs: Order of the Board dated December 14, 2010

D/2012.06.19




BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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- In the Matter of Vocational Nurse

§  AGREED
License Number 208898 8 e
issued-to MERLIN JOSEPH DECOUD, JR. § ORDER

On this &ay the Te?cas Board of Nursiﬁg; hcrcinaﬁer referred to as the Board,
considerea the matter of MERLIN JOSEPH DECOUD, JR., Vocational Nurse License Number
208898, hereinafter referred to as Respondent, ) o
| Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
vi'oiated Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived repre;entation
_ by counsel, informal pfocéedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered

~on July 13, 2010, by Katherine A. Thornas, MN, RN, Executive Director.

~ FINDINGS OF FACT

L | Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s). '

2. RcSpo_ndent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and'
agreed to the entry of this Order. : o :

3. Respondent is curréntly licensed to pré.ctice ~vocational nursing in the State of Texas.
4. - Respondentreceived a Certificate in Practical Nufsing from Summit Career College, Colton,

California, on January 11, 2006. Respondent was licensed to practice vocational nursing
in the State of Texas on February 22, 2007 ; '

5. Respondent's vocational nursing employment history includes:

2/06 - 11/06  Staff Nurse San Gorgonio Memorial Hospital
: Banning, California

208898:079 . C20
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Respondent's vocational nursing employment history continued:
p p

12/06 - 7/08 © Staff Nurse Pflugerville Care Center
Pflugerville, Texas

8/08 - Present Unknown

At the time of the initial incident in Finding of Fact Number Seven (7), Respondent was
employed as a Staff Nurse with Pflugerville Care Center, Pflugerville, Texas, and had been
in this position for one (1) year and two (2) months. ‘

On or about February 5, 2008, through March 4, 2008, while employed with Pflugerville
Care Center, Pflugerville, Texas, Respondent failed to administer and/or incorrectly

administered medications to the patients, as follows:

DATE "PATIENT PHYSICIAN'S ORDER MEDICATION DOCUMENTATION
' NUMBER ' .ADMINISTRATION
RECORD
- 25008 25257 Benicar 40 mg i PO daily. Medication Patient's B/P
- o Hold if SBP is less than 120, administered at 0700, documented as
DBP less than 60 or Pulse less ' 114775.
© than 60. _
2/13/08 . o " : ~ Patient's B/P
: . ’ . documented as
107/65.
2114108 " " 1 . , Patient's B/P
: s documented as
. - 113771,
3/4/08 - 25342 Advair 500/50ipuffBID | No documentation None,
. ’ : that medications was
administered.

Respondent's conduct was likely to injure the patients in that failure to administer the

. medications, as ordered, could result in the patients experiencing adverse reactions including,
~-but not limited to, hypotension and/or upper respiratory infections, : o

In response to the incidents in Finding of Fact Number vaeven (7), Respondent admits to the
errors and states that his employer counseled him for them.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555 , the Board has jurisdiction -
over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.

208898:079 , -2~ : C20



3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13),
Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§217.11(1)(A),(1)(B),
(I(C)&(2)(A) and 217.12(1)(A),(1)(B)&(4).

4. . Theevidencereceivedissufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.45 2(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse License Number 208898,
heretofore issued to MERLIN JOSEPH DECOUD, JR., including revocation of Respondent's
license to practice nursing in the State of Texas. : - '

ORDER

ITIS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED that RESPONDENT SHALL receive
the sanctiorll ofREMEDIAL EDUCATION, and RBSPONDENT SHALL— éomply in all respects with
the Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code §§301.001 e seq., the Rules and Regulations- .

‘Relating fo: Nurse Edt.xcation, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX ADMIN. CODE §2’1 1.1 et seq. and
ﬂ'liS Order. | |

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Qfde.r SHALL be applicable

. to Respondent's nurse licensﬁre.comiaact' privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of ;I‘cxas. _

ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license(s) is/are

encumbered by this Orde;, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas p{xrsﬁant fo anurse .
' liéénsurc compact privilege without the written pgrmission of the State of Texas and the Board of
- Nursmgm the partyA‘state ﬁlicré Resp‘ondent w_isheé to wéfk. | |
IT IS FURTHER AGREED tﬁat: | ,
( 1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of e‘ntry'of this Order, succéssful‘ly‘
complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtajn Board
* approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is QQ being offcred by.a pre-approved

provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to

208898:079 -3- C20



be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in
length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice,
documentation of care, p,rincipies of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the
- Bo‘ar-d's Disciplinéry Sanction Poiicies regardfngi Sexual Miéconducti Fraud, Theft and Deception;
‘ Nursés With‘ Substonce 'Abuse, Misuse, Substance De;;ender;cy; or othof Substano'e Uso Disordor;
and Lyﬁng and Falsification. Coorses Afoo'using oo mal?facticoiséues will not be accepted.
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Veriﬁcatioo of Course
Complet1on form, prov1dcd by the Board, to the Ofﬁce of the Board to venfy RESPONDENT'S |
successful comple’uon of the course. This course shall be taken in addxtlon to any other courses
~ stipulated in this Order if any, and in addmon to any contmumg education requlrements the Board

has for rchcensure Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board website address

lthD.//‘w_ww. bon.state. ix, us/di

@ RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year ofenﬁy of this Order, successfully

oomplete a course in medlcatlon administration. RBSPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval
-of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being oﬁ‘ered by a pre-approved provxder

. Home study courses and v1deo programs will not be approved. In order for the course to be‘

vapproved, the target audlence shall include Nurses. The dxdactlc portion of this course shallbea

minimum of six (6) hours in length.- The course shali contam a minimum menty-four (24) hour
clinical component which is to be prov1ded by the same Registered Nurse who provides the dldactlc
portlon of this course. The clinical component SHA.LL focus on tasks of medication admuustratlon
~only. In order for the course to be approved, the coursc‘s conterit shall include: a review of proper

- administration procedures for all standard routes; computétion of drug dosages; the five (5) rigtits
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of medication administration; factors i11ﬂu§ncing the choice of route; and possible adverse effects _
resulting from imi;roper administration. The course description shall indicate goals and objectives
for the course; resources to be utilized, and fhe methods to be ,uéed to determine successful
| completion of the course. RESPONDENT SHALi sucgcséfully ’qom_plete» .l.)o'th' the didactic and -
clinical portions of the course fo satisfy this stipulation. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE .the
instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completion form, providéd by the Board, to the office
of the Board -to'vérify RESPONDENT'S successful completion of the course. This course shall be
taken in addition to any other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any .
continuing education requifements the Board has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be

found at the following Board we.bsitej' address:

ht </fwww.bon.state.tx. us/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses. html.

" (3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of eritry of this Order, successfilly
complete the course “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,’; 236 conta;;t hour online program
_ 'proyid'ed by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing (NCSBN) Leammg Extension. :In order

to receive crc;lit for completion of this pro gram, RESPONDENT SHALL SUBMIT the continuing
edﬁcation certiﬁcate of completion for this 'prograirx to the.Board's ofﬁéc, td the attention of
Monitoring. This course is to be taken in addition to any continuiﬁg educaﬁon»requir.ements the
" Board mayﬂl.zavc for reIicensure.'Infor.'mdtibn regafdiné thfs workshop may be foitnd at tkefollowing

Web address: ht

://ncsbn. Hivelive.com/hives/.
IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT'S license to practice nursing in the State

of Texas and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.
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RESPONDENT’S CERTIFICATION

lunderstand that ] have the right to legal counsel puor to signin;g this Agreed Order.
I waive Tepresentation by’counsei I have revisweqd this Ord'-r I nvzther admxt nor deny the, |
violations alleged herein, By my mguamre on this Qrder, T agree to the Fmdmgs of Fact,
E Conclusions of Law, Ordcr, aud any conditions of sald Order, to avoid further dlsmplmary a’ctlon in
thig matter. [ waive judicial review of this Order. I undcrstand that when this Order becomes ‘ﬁnali'
- and thf;: terms of this Order become efrecturo, 2 copy will be mailed to me. T understand that ifT fail
to comply with all terms aud conditions of this Qrder, I ﬁvill be subject to investigation and

disciplinary sanction, including revecation of my license(s) to practice nwrsing in the State of Texas,‘

a & consequence of my noncompliance.
Signed this | 3 ‘ 2049,
ﬁ //L/l/)n

INJOSEF ' coun JR., Respoadent

Sworn to and subsc;ibed before me this | '@ @%9@4 cen ¢ 200y .

SEAL -

Nofary Publico i and for the State of . ( A

T SEAN FETRONE
Commission ¢ 1885105

- Caifornis
Onangs Cormly
My Comim. Exgi
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director, on behalf of
the Texas Board of Nursing, does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the
13th day of _December 20&, by MERLIN JOSEPH DECOUD, JR., Vocational Nurse

License Number 208898, and said Order is final.

.Effective this __ 14th day of _December 2010.

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN

Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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